- 1 SB143
- 2 156496-2
- 3 By Senators Dial, Whatley, Williams and Taylor
- 4 RFD: Veterans and Military Affairs
- 5 First Read: 14-JAN-14

SB143

1	SB143

4 <u>ENROLLED</u>, An Act,

To amend Section 31-4-15, Code of Alabama 1975, relating to armories; to require money derived from the rental of an armory to be paid to the Armory Commission.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Section 31-4-15, Code of Alabama 1975, is amended to read as follows:

11 "\$31-4-15.

"The Armory Commission shall also constitute a board for the general management and care of armories and drill and training areas, when established, and shall have the power to adopt and prescribe rules and regulations for the management and government thereof, and to formulate such rules for the guidance of the organizations occupying them as may be necessary and desirable. The rules shall not conflict with the provisions of this chapter. For each armory erected or provided, the Governor shall appoint, with the advice of the Armory Commission, a board of control to consist of one or more officers of organizations quartered therein. Such board or officer of control may rent the armory for temporary purposes subject to regulations to be prescribed by the Armory Commission, and the money derived from such rental shall be

1	paid into the treasury of the organization or organizations
2	quartered therein to the Armory Commission."
3	Section 2. This act shall become effective on the
4	first day of the third month following its passage and
5	approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law

SB143

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SB143 Senate 28-JAN-14 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate. Patrick Harris Secretary
15	
16 17 18	House of Representatives Passed: 01-APR-14
19	
20 21	By: Senator Dial